

# BID AWARD SUMMARY

LETTING DATE: FEBRUARY 14, 2023

**PROJECT:** Saint Joseph Street Valve Repair – West Boulevard to 4<sup>th</sup> Street  
Project No. 22-2731 / CIP No. 50445.23C

**RECOMMENDATION:** Award Total Bid in the amount of \$759,137.95 to J. V. Bailey Co. Inc. at the February 21, 2023 Council Meeting.

## BIDDERS' SUMMARY

<u>CONTRACTORS</u>	<u>TOTAL BID</u>
J. V. Bailey Co. Inc.	\$759,137.95

City staff recommends awarding this project to J. V. Bailey Co. Inc. for the total bid amount of \$759,137.95 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	Water Enterprise	CIP – Streets	STCM - Streets
ADVERTISING AUTHORITY	\$1,340,000.00	\$308,200.00	\$301,800.00	\$730,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$1,316,178.85	\$307,250.42	\$278,928.43	\$730,000.00

## APPROPRIATION DATA:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	Water Enterprise	STCM -Streets
COST CENTER		0933	0301
LINE ITEM		4381	4370
FUNDING CENTER		0602	0101
BID AMOUNT	\$759,137.95	\$254,680.70	\$504,457.25

PROJECT MANAGER:

*Jeffrey Crocker*  
for Jeffrey Crocker  
City of Rapid City

DATE:

*2/15/2023*

PROJECT NAME: Saint Joseph Street Valve Repair - West Boulevard to 4th Street

PROJECT NUMBER: 22-2731 / CIP NUMBER: 50445.23C

LET DATE: February 14, 2023

LOW BID AMOUNT: \$759,137.95

ITEM NO.	STD. BID ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT	QTY (EST)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		J.V. BAILEY CO INC.	
					UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1		Mobilization	LS	1.0	\$69,760.00	\$69,760.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
2		Traffic Control	LS	1.0	\$18,064.00	\$18,064.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
3		Flagging	HR	60.0	\$31.00	\$1,860.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00
4		Incidental	LS	1.0	\$7,902.00	\$7,902.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
5		Concrete Test Set	EA	15.0	\$270.00	\$4,050.00	\$250.00	\$3,750.00
6		Remove PCC Pavement	SY	1145.0	\$71.00	\$81,295.00	\$35.00	\$40,075.00
7		Remove PCC Fillet Section With Type B Curb and Gutter	SY	90.0	\$71.00	\$6,390.00	\$65.00	\$5,850.00
8		Remove Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	315.0	\$46.00	\$14,490.00	\$55.00	\$17,325.00
9		Remove 4' X 6' Precast Concrete Type S Drop Inlet Lid	EA	0.0	\$100.00	\$0.00		\$0.00
10		Remove 4' X 11' Precast Concrete Type S Drop Inlet Lid	EA	0.0	\$100.00	\$0.00		\$0.00
11		PCC Pavement, 9" Nonreinforced	SY	1145.0	\$130.00	\$148,850.00	\$115.00	\$131,675.00
12		PCC Fillet Section, 9" Reinforced With Type B Curb and Gutter	SY	90.0	\$276.00	\$24,840.00	\$565.00	\$50,850.00
13		Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	315.0	\$76.00	\$23,940.00	\$215.00	\$67,725.00
14		4' X 6' Precast Concrete Type S Drop Inlet Lid	EA	0.0	\$5,034.00	\$0.00		\$0.00
15		4' X 11' Precast Concrete Type S Drop Inlet Lid	EA	0.0	\$5,810.00	\$0.00		\$0.00
16		PCC Pavement Spall Repair	SF	4873.0	\$164.00	\$799,172.00	\$45.00	\$219,285.00
17		Route and Seal	LF	47.0	\$11.00	\$517.00	\$20.00	\$940.00
18		PCC Pavement, Joint Seal, Hot Tar	LF	1500.0	\$2.50	\$3,750.00	\$2.00	\$3,000.00
19		Dowel Basket Assembly (1-1/4" Smooth Bar)	LF	282.0	\$25.75	\$7,261.50	\$25.00	\$7,050.00

20	Drilled Dowel Bar (1-1/4" Smooth Bar)	EA	828.0	\$24.50	\$20,286.00	\$35.00	\$28,980.00
21	Drilled Tie Bar (#9 Deformed Bar)	EA	200.0	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00
22	Drilled Tie Bar (#5 Deformed Bar)	EA	664.0	\$22.00	\$14,608.00	\$20.00	\$13,280.00
23	Remove and Reset Parking Meter	EA	0.0	\$50.00	\$0.00		\$0.00
24	Excavation, Unclassified-Digouts	CY	10.0	\$57.00	\$570.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
25	Type 3 Foundation Material	TON	20.0	\$120.00	\$2,400.00	\$85.00	\$1,700.00
26	Gravel Cushion	TON	421.0	\$45.00	\$18,945.00	\$45.00	\$18,945.00
27	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking, 4" White	LF	1990.0	\$1.50	\$2,985.00	\$3.00	\$5,970.00
28	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking, 12" White	LF	361.0	\$9.95	\$3,591.95	\$10.00	\$3,610.00
29	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking, 24" White	LF	1141.0	\$16.40	\$18,712.40	\$20.00	\$22,820.00
30	Pavement Marking Paint, 4" White	LF	308.0	\$0.30	\$92.40	\$0.75	\$231.00
31	Pavement Marking Paint, Yellow	LF	229.0	\$0.30	\$68.70	\$3.30	\$755.70
32	Grooving for Pavement Marking, 4"	LF	1990.0	\$0.66	\$1,313.40	\$0.65	\$1,293.50
33	Grooving for Pavement Marking, 12"	LF	361.0	\$2.64	\$953.04	\$2.75	\$992.75
34	Grooving for Pavement Marking, 24"	LF	1141.0	\$5.06	\$5,773.46	\$5.00	\$5,705.00
35	Inlet Protection	EA	26.0	\$183.00	\$4,758.00	\$105.00	\$2,730.00
36	Gravel Filled Filter Bag	LF	180.0	\$11.00	\$1,980.00	\$10.00	\$1,800.00
37	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	SF	400.0		\$0.00	\$7.00	\$2,800.00
38	Concrete Sidewalk, 4"	SF	400.0		\$0.00	\$20.00	\$8,000.00
39	Traffic Control Movable Concrete Barrier	EA	20.0		\$0.00	\$750.00	\$15,000.00
40	Traffic Control Movable Concrete Barrier Crashworthy End Treatment	EA	2.0		\$0.00	\$3,400.00	\$6,800.00
<b>TOTAL</b>						\$1,316,178.85	\$759,137.95

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, this is a true tabulation of bids received for this project.

for   
 Jeffrey Crocker  
 Project Manager

2-15-2023

Date